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Dear Fiona 

Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings 
Act 1987 

We refer to your official information request dated 30 October 2023 for: 

The detailed costings which the Alliance prepared for the relocating of the 
Atkinson tree. 

Answer: Please see Appendix 1 of the response. Appendix 1 of the response 
contains the email correspondence between Alliance and Hutt City Council and 
the Memo prepared by Alliance.   

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this 
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Please note that this response to your information request may be published on 
Hutt City Council’s website. Please refer to the following link: 
www.huttcity.govt.nz/council/contactus/make an official information act
request/proactive releases  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Lakna Siriwardena 

Legal Operations Advisor 
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Natasha Garcia
Project Manager (Contractor) 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Hutt Central, Lower Hutt, Lower Hutt 5010 
  W: www.huttcity.govt.nz

                                                                    

  
Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2023 10:47 AM
To: Natasha Garcia <Natasha.Garcia@huttcity.govt.nz>

 

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Atkinson Tree
 
Kia ora Nat
 
Below is the estimate on relocating the tree on the beach and with the advised tree pit system.
 

Atkinson Tree - Budget Cost Estimate

Nb. This estimate includes for the removal and reinstatement of the existing
Pohutukawa Tree



Scope of Work Value
   
Design Fees 2,760.00
Preliminary & General 8,907.29
Relocate Existing Tree to New Tree Pit 11,213.44
Construct New Tree Pit 25,752.16
LIMB2 Margin 6,755.31
   

Sub-Total 55,388.20
   
Contingency Allowance (nominal 20%) 11,077.64
   

Base Estimate 66,465.84
   

   
Base Estimate Level of Accuracy Factor -10% (nominal) 59,819.26
   
Base Estimate Level of Accuracy +20% (nominal) 79,759.01
   

 
The approach looks at:

1. Relocation of the existing tree into a new precast concrete unit
2. If the existing tree dies, replacement with a brand new tree

 
Costing considerations are:

2.5m to 3m square concrete unit, 2m deep
No rail etc required, and no allowance for cutaway needed.
Costing for protection and risks. -10% / +20% to cover off levels of accuracy

 
 

 
A bit expensive, so let me know what HCC’s direction on this.
 
Cheers
Michael
 
 
























